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Disclaimer

Kuwait Telecommunications Company (stc) has prepared this document to provide shareholders and investors with financial and management information about the 

Company. On the other hand, stc does not provide any kind of assurance on the content of this document and bears no liability for any result of decisions taken based on the 

information contained in this document. The Company also bears no liability on any damages resulting from the misuse of information, erroneous information processing or 

loss of data due to the interruption of transmission while downloading the information presented herein.

The Company would like to acknowledge the readers of this document that any statement, information and/or belief that is not a historical fact is a forward-looking 

statement based on current expectations and sensible assumptions. These forward-looking statements are subject to inherent risks, uncertainties and unforeseen factors, 

including but not limited to, fluctuations in the general economic conditions, industry competition, market demand and supply, movements in currency exchange rates and 

changes in the taxation and other regulatory systems. The Company has no obligation to update data and/or publish information regarding changes in these estimates as 

well as forward-looking statements and, therefore, does not provide any assurance on achieving these estimates and/or predictions.

This document does not constitute an offering of securities or otherwise constitute an invitation or inducement to any person to underwrite, subscribe for, or otherwise 
acquire or dispose of, securities in stc Kuwait. Please be aware that users of this document bear sole responsibility for their investment decisions.

For further information about stc Kuwait, or the materials contained within this document, please direct your enquiries to our Investor Relations team via email at 
investor.relations@stc.com.kw or visit https://www.stc.com.kw/en/about/investor-relations
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FY-2025 Results Highlights

Resilient top-line performance backed by record EBITDA and robust net profit 

342.5 
KD Mn.

+1.8% YoY

93.5 
KD Mn.

+9.6% YoY

34.1 
KD Mn.

+8.7% YoY

34 
Kuwaiti fils

+8.7% YoY 

2.3
Million

-2.3% YoY

Revenues EBITDA Net Profit Subscribers EPS



Investors presentation I Q4-2025 4

FY-2025 Key Highlights

The Launch 
Pioneering Kuwait’s digital future, stc launched 5G 
Advanced to unlock next-gen connectivity, driving 
innovation and enabling a smarter, more connected 

society.

44

Compliance Leadership
➢ First in Kuwait to earn ISO 37301 for ethical governance.

➢ Awarded ISO 45001 for health & safety commitment.

➢ stc was awarded as the “Best Telecommunications Company in 
Corporate Governance – 2025” and  Best Leadership in Compliance 
and Corporate Governance Initiatives by GBO Awards

Global Brand & Partnership Recognition
➢ stc Group was ranked among the top global telecom brands by Brand 

Finance.
➢ stc Kuwait has been recognized as the Global Most Valuable Partner 

for HONOR.

Operational Excellence & Business Enablement.
➢ Progressed a major enterprise digital enablement project under a 

strategic agreement.

➢ Recognized for excellence in corporate governance at the 2024 
Global Business Outlook Awards

Innovation & Future Readiness
➢ stc launched the 3rd intake of the ‘inspireU’ program to support 

startups and SMEs in Kuwait.

➢ stc was awarded “Best Digital Workplace & Employee Experience” 
and Best Digital Transformation Company” by International Finance 
Awards

5G
Advanced

Government & Institutional Partnerships
➢ Signed a strategic contract with Kuwait University to develop 

smart  transportation systems supporting digital transformation..

➢ Partnered with Kuwait Airways to enhance digital services and 
collaboration between telecom and aviation sectors.

Investors presentation I Q4-2025 
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FY-2025 Financial Highlights

Revenue (KD Mn.)

2024 2025

336.5 342.5
+1.8%

Revenue by Segment (KD Mn)

Revenue growth of 1.8% YoY to reach 
KD 342.5 Mn. reflects solid top-line 
performance.

Consumer segment drove ~78% of stc’s 
revenues, while the Enterprise segment 
remained stable and well-positioned to 
capture future growth opportunities.

Consumer – 
Point in Time

95.3
28% of Total Revenue

Consumer – 
Over Time

171.1
50% of Total Revenue

Enterprise – 
Over Time

Enterprise – 
Point in Time

16.2
5% of Total Revenue

59.8
17% of Total Revenue

Sustained revenue growth, driven by service and product quality
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EBITDA (KD Mn) Net Profit (KD Mn)

stc recorded the highest EBITDA in years, 
growing by 9.6% YoY to reach KD 93.5 Mn, 
with strong improvements in EBITDA margin 
to reach 27.3%.

Net profit increased by 8.7% YoY to reach 
KD 34.1 Mn, with improvement in net 
profit margin reaching 10.0%.

85.3 93.5

2024 2025

+9.6%

27.3%Margins

31.4 34.1

2024 2025

+8.7%

FY-2025 Financial Highlights

25.4% 10.0%9.3%Margins

Strongest EBITDA performance in years and robust earnings
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CapEx (KD Mn) CapEx to Revenue (%)

Strategic investments in network and 
infrastructure upgrades push CapEx to 
KD 51.8 Mn.

CapEx-to-revenue rose to 15.1%, reflecting 
increased investment focus to support 
long-term capacity and service innovation.

11.4 8.6

27.8
43.3

2024 2025

39.2

51.8
+32.3%

PPE Intangible Assets

11.6

15.1

2024 2025

+3.5 pt.

FY-2025 Financial Highlights

Strategic investments enabling next generation network
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Total Assets (KD Mn)

462.2 479.2

2024 2025

+3.7%

ROA (%)

Total assets increased by 3.7% YoY to reach 
KD 479.2 Mn., driven by increased CapEx 
and strategic investments, supporting 
future service and revenue expansion.

6.9 7.2

2024 2025

+0.3 pt.

FY-2025 Financial Highlights

ROA stood at 7.2%, reflecting the positive 
returns of deploying the 5G advanced 
advancement into stc’s products and services 
and monetizing the company’s strategic 
investments.

Strengthened asset base underpinning stronger earnings performance
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Shareholders Equity (KD Mn) ROE (%)

The slights decline in shareholders’ equity 
to KD 239.6 Mn demonstrates a direct link 
between equity changes and strategic 
dividend distribution.

13.0
14.2

2024 2025

+1.2 pt.

240.5 239.6

2024 2025

-0.4%

Shareholders Return strengthened with 
ROE rising to 14.2%, highlighting efficient 
capital deployment and disciplined 
balance sheet management.

FY-2025 Financial Highlights

ROE improvement supported by strategic dividend distribution
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Cash Dividends (fils per share) 

stc Kuwait demonstrates its commitment to shareholders with consistent dividend growth

30 30 30
35 35 38

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

FY-2025 Financial Highlights

*On January 27th, 2026, stc’s BoD has recommended distributing cash dividends of 38 fils per share for the FY-
2025, subject to the approval of the AGM

Dividends distribution is based on stc’s 
confidence in the growth of its operations, 
the strength of its financials, and the 
robustness of its cash flows.

Dividends Payout Ratio (%)

112%

Dividend Yield* (%)

6.6%
*Dividend yield is calculated based on 2025 yearly average closing price 0.577 fils.

*



Q&A
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Appendix

▪ Share Performance and Valuation Snapshot

▪ Share & Market Performance

▪ Statement of Financial Position (2022 – 2025)

▪ Income Statement (2022 – 2025)
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Share & Market Performance

BetaStock Price (KWD)

Close

Average

52 Week High

52 Week Low

0.690

0.577

0.699

0.519

stc Kuwait                   0.64

Share Performance vs. Index (FY-2025)

Kuwait Boursa Index

Telecom Index

Kuwait

21.0%

20.4%

28.3%

Number of 
Shares

998.7 Mn

P/E

20.3x

P/B

2.9x

BVPS

240 fils

EPS

34 fils

38 fils

DPS

FY - 2025
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Statement of Financial Position (2022 – 2025)
2022 2023 2024 2025

KD Mn KD Mn KD Mn KD Mn

Assets

Property and equipment 171.2                                                    161.9                                    146.4                                   159.2                                   

Goodwill and intangible assets 42.1                                                     40.7                                    41.7                                      39.2                                     

Right of use assets -                                                     -                                     19.9                                     24.3                                     

Trade and other receivables 5.1                                                        0.4                                       0.6                                       0.3                                       

Contract Assets 16.3                                                     18.7                                      20.2                                     26.7                                     

Total non-current assets 234.6                                                221.7                                  228.8                                 249.7                                

Inventories 7.9                                                       12.8                                      12.8                                      12.2                                      

Prepayments and other current assets 9.1                                                        9.5                                       14.6                                     19.0                                     

Trade and other receivables 47.3                                                    52.7                                     46.2                                     46.2                                     

Contracts assets 46.5                                                    45.3                                    54.0                                    61.6                                     

Cash, cash balances and deposits 79.0                                                    101.4                                    105.8                                   90.4                                    

Total current assets 189.8                                                 221.8                                  233.4                                229.4                                

Total assets 424.4                                               443.5                                462.2                                479.2                                

Equity And Liabilities 

Share capital 99.9                                                    99.9                                    99.9                                    99.9                                    

Statutory reserve 52.5                                                    52.5                                     52.5                                     52.5                                     

Other reserves 0.2                                                       (0.1)                                      0.1                                        0.1                                        

Retained earnings 88.9                                                    91.6                                     88.0                                    87.1                                      

Total equity 241.4                                                 243.9                                240.5                                239.6                                

Employees' end of service benefits 12.1                                                      13.6                                     12.9                                      13.3                                     

Islamic financing facilities 23.0                                                    17.3                                      11.5                                      5.8                                       

Lease liabilities -                                                     -                                     14.6                                     18.5                                     

Trade and other payables 6.4                                                       8.7                                       2.3                                       1.3                                        

Total non-current liabilities 41.5                                                   39.5                                   41.3                                    38.8                                   

Islamic financing facilities -                                                     5.8                                       5.8                                       5.8                                       

Lease liabilities -                                                     -                                     5.7                                       5.4                                       

Contract liabilities -                                                     -                                     25.6                                     24.6                                     

Trade and other payables 141.4                                                    154.3                                   143.5                                   164.9                                   

Total current liabilities 141.4                                                 160.1                                  180.4                                 200.7                                 

Total liabilities 183.0                                                 199.6                                 221.8                                  239.6                                

Total equity and liabilities 424.4                                               443.5                                462.2                                479.2                                

Statement of Financial Position
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Income Statement (2022 –2025)

*2024 and 2025 reflect the new taxation law issued by the State of Kuwait for introducing domestic minimum top-up tax effective from the year 2025 on entities which are part of MNE Group with 
annual revenues of EUR 750 million or more. The Law provides that a top-up tax shall be payable on the taxable income at a rate equal to the difference between 15% and the effective tax rate of 
all constituent entities of the MNE group operating within Kuwait.

2022 2023 2024 2025

KD Mn KD Mn KD Mn KD Mn

Revenue 336.4                           327.4                                  336.5                                  342.5                                  

Operating expenses (189.3)                           (170.6)                                  (183.9)                                  (183.0)                                 

Staff costs (26.7)                             (27.2)                                    (25.6)                                   (26.6)                                   
Expected credit losses on trade & other receivables and contract assets (11.0)                              (14.9)                                    (12.9)                                    (11.3)                                     

Depreciation, amortization and write-offs (50.8)                            (50.1)                                    (50.6)                                   (54.6)                                   

General and administrative expenses (27.5)                             (30.4)                                   (29.1)                                    (28.7)                                    

Finance costs (Net) (1.4)                                (2.0)                                      (2.6)                                      (2.2)                                      

Finance income and others, net 5.3                                2.4                                       1.5                                        3.1                                        

Profit  before Contributions to KFAS, NLST, Zakat and BOD Remuneration 35.0                            34.6                                   33.4                                   39.2                                   

KFAS (0.4)                              (0.3)                                     -                                     -                                     

NLST (0.9)                              (1.0)                                      -                                     -                                     

Zakat (0.4)                              (0.4)                                     -                                     -                                     

Taxation -                              -                                     (1.7)                                       (4.8)                                      

BOD remuneration (0.2)                               (0.2)                                      (0.3)                                     (0.3)                                     

Net Profit for the Year 33.2                            32.7                                   31.4                                    34.1                                    

Basic and Diluted Earnings per share (Fils) 33                                33                                       31                                        34                                       

Income Statement
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Investor Relations Department:

         : Investor.relations@stc.com.kw

         : +965 5000 1911

        : www.stc.com.kw

stc Kuwait

Kuwait Telecommunication Company (stc)

stc_Kuwait

@stc_Kuwait

A group of cell phones

Description automatically generated

Download our IR  App

Ticker
Boursa Kuwait: STC
Yahoo Finance: STC.KW

Bloomberg: STCKK
Reuters: STC.KW

Thank You

https://myirapp.com/stc-kw/
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